

04.05.2018

Present : Plaintiff – by Sh. Trilok Chand, Advocate.

D-1 to 3 absent.

D-4 in person.

The written statement is not filed. The defendants were served and for the first time they appeared before the court through an advocate on 19.12.2017 by filing a memo of appearance. Later on one counsel Sh. Lalit Kumar appeared on 01.02.2018, filed the V/nama and sought for time. Time granted subject to payment of costs.

On 19.03.2018 costs were paid and the Ld. Counsel had sought for time on personal grounds. Time was again extended and WS of the defendants is awaited for today.

Even today the defendants 1 to 3 remain absent. D-4 seeks time. There is no justification to grant further opportunity. In view of the ruling of Hon'ble Supreme Court in **Shiv Cortex vs. Tirgun Auto 2011(4) SCC 581**, the opportunity to file the WS is closed. Put up this matter for PE by 16.08.2018.

(A.S. Jayachandra)  
District & Sessions Judge  
Shahdara District, Delhi/04.05.2018