

CS No.828/17

Ashish Kumar Vs. Chanchal Sharma & Ors.

13.12.2023

Present : Sh. Vikash Kumar, proxy for Sh. Trilok Chand,
Counsel for plaintiff alongwith plaintiff.
Sh. Prakhyat Sharma, proxy for Sh. Sunchit Khanna,
Counsel for defendant no.1.
The witness Harmeet Singh Luthra is not present.
Sh. Sanjeev Sharma, Ld. Counsel for witness
Harmeet Singh Luthra.

Reply to show cause notice filed.

It is submitted by counsel for the witness that Harmeet Singh Luthra was never a shareholder or Director in any company known as Fitline Retails Pvt. Ltd nor the address at which the summons was served is the office address of Fitline Retails Pvt. Ltd. It is stated that Fitline Sports is owned by Sh. Gurcharan Singh Luthra whereas the applicant is the son of Mr. Gurcharan Singh Luthra. It is stated by counsel for plaintiff that as per the documents filed by the plaintiff Mark X, the payment was made to Fitline Retails Pvt. Ltd. and only Sh. Harmeet Singh Luthra can clarify what was the earlier name and when the name of the company was changed alongwith its address. Let Harmeet Singh Luthra appear in person to clarify.

Summoned witness Sh. Virender Singh, Personal Banker from HDFC Bank, Hargovind Enclave, Delhi is present. He is examined as PW-5 and discharged.

Put up for RPE on **31.01.2024**.

(RENU BHATNAGAR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
Shahdara, KKD Delhi/13.12.2023