

CS 828/17

ASHISH KUMAR VS. CHANCHAL SHARMA AND ORS.

13.08.2025

Present : Sh. Trilok Chand, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff
alongwith plaintiff.

None for defendant no.1 and 2.

Sh. P.K. Khanna, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.3
and 4 alongwith defendant no.3 and 4 in person.

Heard on the application under Order 18 Rule 17
CPC of the defendants no.3 and 4 for recalling PW-1 and to lead
defendant evidence.

Without prejudice to the rights and contentions of
the parties and without considering the submissions made in the
application, in the interest of justice only one opportunity is
granted to defendant no.3 and 4 to cross-examine PW-1, subject
to condition that they shall cross examine the witness on the
same day and no further opportunity shall be granted under any
circumstance and further subject to cost of Rs.10,000/- to be paid
before the start of cross-examination. It is further made clear that
the said defendants shall not be given any opportunity to lead
evidence in their defence which otherwise already stands closed.

Application stands disposed of accordingly.

Put up for cross-examination of PW-1 on
12.09.2025.

(SANJAY SHARMA-I)

Principal District & Sessions Judge
Shahdara, KKD Delhi/13.08.2025